

Grays Harbor County Public Health and Social Services Department

PEARSALL BUILDING 2109 SUMNER AVENUE, ABERDEEN, WA 98520

PHONE: (360) 532-8631 FAX: (360) 533-6272 TDD: (360) 532-8657 FAX: (360) 533-1983

PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE, January 28, 2020

Contact: Curtis Steinhauer, 360-500-4046, csteinhauer@co.grays-harbor.wa.us

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) awards grant to Grays Harbor County to provide transitional housing to survivors of domestic violence

The Department of Housing and Urban Development has announced that Grays Harbor County was awarded a grant of \$134,897, renewable annually, to help provide new transitional housing services in the area. Grays Harbor County Public Health and Social Services will use the funds to further a plan to provide stable housing and supports for the most vulnerable homeless individuals. The funds come from HUD's Continuum of Care program.

The County will use the grant to expand a County-funded pilot project with Domestic Violence Center of Grays Harbor to provide transitional housing and intensive ongoing supportive services for an additional eight survivors and their families. The program will begin in spring of 2020.

"We are very excited about expanding this program that has been a dream of our agency for a long time," said Gloria Callaghan, Executive Director of the Domestic Violence Center of Grays Harbor. "These funds will allow us to serve more families we work with at our shelter or advocacy services to ensure they don't have to choose between an unhealthy relationship and safe housing. The Domestic Violence Center is excited to be a partner with Grays Harbor County to make sure we can give these survivors the resources they need."

"We are grateful for the support of our leadership and critical community partners who helped design and strengthen our application as well as their commitment to provide services to leverage these dollars," said Curtis Steinhauer, Housing Resource Coordinator, Grays Harbor County Public Health and Social Services. "This is an exciting opportunity to expand a very successful program, and our Housing Coalition has continually identified it as a gap and priority. We are thrilled to have the opportunity to invest these funds in our area and look forward to sharing about the positive outcomes to our community."

About Grays Harbor County Public Health & Social Services Department

Grays Harbor County Public Health & Social Services Department works to improve the health and well-being of the people of Grays Harbor.

Visit our website at http://www.healthyGH.org. Like us on Facebook at http://www.facebook.com/healthyghc.

###